Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

As of June 30, 2018, the following presents the net OPEB liability of the Agency, as well as what the
Agency’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

 Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued

June 30, 2018

39

(9) Other Post-Employment Benefits, continued

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate, continued

Current
Discount Discount Discount

Rate - 1% Rate Rate + 1%
6.28% 7.28% 8.28%

Net OPEB Liability $ 8,285,334 5,257,027 2,808,240

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

As of June 30, 2018, the following presents the net OPEB liability of the Agency, as well as what the
Agency’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
Healthcare Healthcare Healthcare
Cost Trend Cost Trend Cost Trend
Rates -1% Rate Rates +1%

Net OPEB Liability $ 2,592,666 5,257,027 8,869,391

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Changes in the net OPEB liability for the year were as follows:

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)
(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at January 1, 2018 $ 20,235,141   11,754,382   8,480,759

Changes during the year:
Service cost 312,585   -   312,585
Interest 742,964   -   742,964
Changes in benefit terms 637,826   -   637,826
Differences between expected and -

actual experience 4,214   -   4,214
Changes of assumptions (2,687,699)   -   (2,687,699)
Contributions - employer -   1,298,476   (1,298,476)
Net investment income -   938,262   (938,262)
Benefit payments (273,181)   (273,181)   -
Administrative fee -   (3,116)   3,116

Net changes (1,263,291)   1,960,441   (3,223,732)

Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 18,971,850   13,714,823   5,257,027

Increase (Decrease)

 Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued

June 30, 2018

40

(10) Long-Term Debt

Changes in long-term debt for the six month period ended June 30, 2018, were as follows:

Balance Payments/ Balance Current Long-Term
1/1/2018 Additions Retirements 6/30/2018 Portion Portion

Wholesale Water Division
Certificates of Participation $ 137,272,194  -   (52,058)   137,220,136  8,595,000   128,625,136

Revenue Bonds 142,893,817  26,364,775   (672,894)   168,585,698  6,845,000   161,740,698

Santa Clarita Water Division
Revenue Bonds 60,041,222   -   (205,063)   59,836,159   2,780,000   57,056,159

Newhall Water Division
Notes Payable 3,973,400   -   (883,648)   3,089,752   515,972   2,573,780

Valencia Water Division
Notes Payable 24,000,000   -   (24,000,000)  -   -   -

Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency
Certificates of Participation 137,272,194  -   (52,058)   137,220,136  8,595,000   128,625,136

Revenue Bonds 202,935,039  26,364,775   (877,957)   228,421,857  9,625,000   218,796,857

Notes Payable 27,973,400   -   (24,883,648)  3,089,752   515,972   2,573,780

Total $ 368,180,633  26,364,775   (25,813,663)  368,731,745  18,735,972   349,995,773

The following is a summary of the Agency’s Long-Term Debt by Division as of June 30, 2018:

Wholesale Water Division

Balance Payments/ Balance Current Long-Term
1/1/2018 Additions Retirements 6/30/2018 Portion Portion

Certificates of Participation:

1999 Series A Revenue COPs - Capital Appr. $ 67,070,746   -   -   67,070,746   -   67,070,746
2008 Series A Revenue Refunding COPs 17,450,000   -   -   17,450,000   5,600,000   11,850,000
2010 Series A Revenue Refunding COPs 51,450,000   -   -   51,450,000   2,995,000   48,455,000
   Premium on issuance - 2010 Series A 1,301,448   -   (52,058)   1,249,390   -   1,249,390

Total Certificates of Participation 137,272,194  -   (52,058)   137,220,136  8,595,000   128,625,136

Revenue Bonds:

2014 Series A Revenue Refunding Bonds 8,770,000   -   -   8,770,000   2,780,000   5,990,000
   Premium on issuance - 2014 Series A 835,445   -   (119,349)   716,096   -   716,096
2015 Series A Revenue Refunding Bonds 59,355,000   -   -   59,355,000   2,165,000   57,190,000
   Premium on issuance - 2015 Series A 9,017,140   -   (273,246)   8,743,894   -   8,743,894
2016 Series A Refunding Revenue Bonds 24,350,000   -   -   24,350,000   1,410,000   22,940,000
   Premium on issuance - 2016 Series A Ref 4,482,912   -   (179,317)   4,303,595   -   4,303,595
2016 Series A New Revenue Bonds 30,190,000   -   -   30,190,000   490,000   29,700,000
   Premium on issuance - 2016 Series A New 5,893,320   -   (107,152)   5,786,168   -   5,786,168
2018 Series A Revenue Bonds -   26,735,000   -   26,735,000   -   26,735,000

Discount on issuance - 2017 Series A -   (370,225)   6,170   (364,055)   -   (364,055)

Total Revenue Bonds 142,893,817  26,364,775   (672,894)   168,585,698  6,845,000   161,740,698

Total Business Type Activities - WWD $ 280,166,011  26,364,775   (724,952)   305,805,834  15,440,000   290,365,834

 Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued

June 30, 2018

41

(10) Long-Term Debt, continued

Santa Clarita Water Division

Business Type Activities - SCWD:

Balance Payments/ Balance Current Long-Term
1/1/2018 Additions Retirements 6/30/2018 Portion Portion

Revenue Bonds:
2017 Series A Revenue Bonds $ 50,745,000   -   -   50,745,000   2,780,000   47,965,000

Premium on issuance - 2017 Series A 9,296,222   -   (205,063)   9,091,159   -   9,091,159

Total Revenue Bonds 60,041,222   -   (205,063)   59,836,159   2,780,000   57,056,159

Newhall Water Division

Business Type Activities - NWD:

Balance Payments/ Balance Current Long-Term
1/1/2018 Additions Retirements 6/30/2018 Portion Portion

Notes Payable:
Municipal Leasing Associates 2007 $ 2,846,150   -   (184,211)   2,661,939   376,756   2,285,183
Municipal Leasing Associates 2009 496,186   -   (68,373)   427,813   139,216   288,597
Municipal Finance Corporation 2012 631,064   -   (631,064)   -   -   -

Total Notes Payable 3,973,400   -   (883,648)   3,089,752   515,972   2,573,780

Valencia Water Division

Balance Payments/ Balance Current Long-Term
1/23/2018 Additions Retirements 6/30/2018 Portion Portion

Note Payable

Senior Secured Note Payable $ 24,000,000   -   (24,000,000)  -   -   -

Total Note Payable 24,000,000   -   (24,000,000)  -   -   -